

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1705 OF 2025

Between:

Reliance General Insurance Co.Ltd., Branch Office at H.No.11-25-131, 131/1 and 131/2, S.S.S.Plaza, M.G.Road, Warangal City and District Rep. by its Legal Manager, H.No.4-1-327 to 337, 4th Floor, Sagar Plaza, Abids, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in MACMA 1705 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Navnath Chowhan, S/o. Chowhan Hari, R/o. H.No.7-3-132/A, Nearshiv Shakti Enterprises, Kattedan, Rajendranagar, R.R. District.
2. Anitha Chowhan, W/o. Navnath Chowhan, aged 40 years, Occ. Labour
3. Sachin Chowhan, S/o. Navnath Chowhan, aged 19 years, Occ. Student
4. Sithal Chowhan, D/o. Navnath Chowhan, aged 19 years, Occ. Student,
All are R/o. H.No.7-3-132/A, Nearshiv Shakti Enterprises, Kattedan, Rajendranagar, R.R. District.
5. Mohammed Shafi, S/o. Mohammed Ansor, Owner of DCM No.AP-20-TB-6377, R/o. H.No.18-2-35/A4, Gazimilath Colony, Chandrayangutta, Hyderabad (owner cum driver)
6. Rafeeq Ahmed Khan, S/o. Mustafa Ahmed Khan, Owner of the DCM No.AP-20-TB-9517, R/o. 9-4-29/13/A/12, Hakeempet, Rajendranagar, R.R. District (owner cum driver)
7. Shreelaxminarayana Paper Roll Converting Works, MS H.No.12-11-790, Kauwarmajid lane, near Pochamma Temple, Warasiguda, Sithapalmandi, Hyderabad.
8. Future General India Insurance Co., Ltd., 1st floor, D.No.7-1-21A APDL Estate, Opp. Country Club, Begumpet, Hyderabad.
9. Ajay Kumar, S/o. Devi Deen, R/o. Bhulsi Maudha, Hamirpur, Utharpradesh.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI KONDADI AJAY KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondents : ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of judgment and decree including execution proceedings if any in MVOP No.598 of 2016, dated 29.08.2025 on the file of VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge at L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District, pending disposal of MACMA No.1705 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the decree dated 29.08.2025 in M.V.O.P.No.598 of 2016 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-Cum-VIII Additional District & Sessions Judge at L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.

Heard learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner-appellant.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, there shall be interim stay of execution of decree, dated 29.08.2025 in M.V.O.P.No.598 of 2016 passed by the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-Cum-VIII Additional District & Sessions Judge at L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District, subject to the petitioner-appellant depositing 50% of the compensation awarded by the Tribunal, together with proportionate costs and interest, if any, within eight (08) weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

**SD/-P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-Cum-VIII Additional District & Sessions Judge at L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.
2. Navnath Chowhan, S/o. Chowhan Hari, R/o. H.No.7-3-132/A, Nearshiv Shakti Enterprises, Kattedan, Rajendranagar, R.R. District.
3. Anitha Chowhan, W/o. Navnath Chowhan, aged 40 years, Occ. Labour, R/o. H.No.7-3-132/A, Nearshiv Shakti Enterprises, Kattedan, Rajendranagar, R.R. District.

4. Sachin Chowhan, S/o. Navnath Chowhan, aged 19 years, Occ. Student, R/o. H.No.7-3-132/A, Nearshiv Shakti Enterprises, Kattedan, Rajendranagar, R.R. District.
5. Sithal Chowhan, D/o. Navnath Chowhan, aged 19 years, Occ. Student, R/o. H.No.7-3-132/A, Nearshiv Shakti Enterprises, Kattedan, Rajendranagar, R.R. District.
6. Mohammed Shafi, S/o. Mohammed Ansor, Owner of DCM No.AP-20-TB-6377, R/o. H.No.18-2-35/A4, Gazimilath Colony, Chandrayangutta, Hyderabad (owner cum driver)
7. Rafeeq Ahmed Khan, S/o. Mustafa Ahmed Khan, Owner of the DCM No.AP-20-TB-9517, R/o. 9-4-29/13/A/12, Hakeempet, Rajendranagar, R.R. District (owner cum driver)
8. Shreelaxminarayana Paper Roll Converting Works, MS H.No.12-11-790, Kauwarmajid lane, near Pochamma Temple, Warasiguda, Sithapalmandi, Hyderabad.
9. Future General India Insurance Co., Ltd., 1st floor, D.No.7-1-21A APDL Estate, Opp. Country Club, Begumpet, Hyderabad.
10. Ajay Kumar, S/o. Devi Deen, R/o. Bhulsi Maudha, Hamirpur, Utharpradesh. (for 2 to 10 By RPAD)
11. One CC to SRI KONDADI AJAY KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:28.11.2025

LIST ON 20.02.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2025

IN

MACMA.No.1705 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

